

No. 12-842

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIVIDUAL  
BONDHOLDER JUDGMENT CREDITORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

WILLIAM C. HEUER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RUDOLPH J. DI MASSA, JR.  
ANTHONY J. COSTANTINI  
SUZAN JO  
KEVIN P. POTERE  
DUANE MORRIS, LLP  
1540 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 692-1000  
wheuer@duanemorris.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

252794



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Argentina Waived Sovereign Immunity Under The Terms of the Bond Agreements ....	9
II. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Permit Post-Judgment Discovery.....	11
III. New York’s Civil Practice Law and Rules Permit Post-Judgment Discovery.....	14
IV. The Courts’ Equitable Powers Permit Post-Judgment Discovery .....	16
V. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act Does Not Bar Post-Judgment Discovery.....	19
VI. Interpreting the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act as Restricting Post- Judgment Discovery Would Violate Rules of Statutory Construction .....	25

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
VII. Argentina's Extra-Legal Arguments Are Inadequate to Bar Discovery.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aquavella v. Equivision, Inc.</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 322, 694 N.Y.S.2d 547 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1999), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 270 A.D.2d 972 (4th Dep’t 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Ateni Maritime Corp. v. Great Marine Ltd.</i> , 225 A.D.2d 573, 639 N.Y.S.2d 116 (2d Dep’t 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 599 U.S. 988 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1231 (2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>CIMC Raffles Offshore (Singapore) Ltd. v. Schahin Holding S.A.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940) . . . . .	16
<i>Eitzen Bulk A/S v. Bank of India</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 818 (2007) . . . . .	8
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3, 7, 8, 10, 18
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	10
<i>First City, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Gavilanes v. Matavosian</i> , 123 Misc. 2d 868, 475 N.Y.S.2d 987 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1984) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harbor Footwear Grp., Ltd. v. ASA Trading, Inc.,</i> Index No. 11990–03, 2004 WL 235189 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	24
<i>ICD Group, Inc. v. Israel Foreign Trade Co. (USA),</i> 224 A.D.2d 293, 638 N.Y.S.2d 430 (1st Dep’t 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977) . . . . .	26
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 533, 883 N.Y.S.2d 763 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Labette County Comm’rs v. U. S.,</i> 112 U.S. 217 (1884) . . . . .	16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt,</i> 292 U.S. 234 (1934) . . . . .	16
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995) . . . . .	11
<i>McCarthy v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</i> 759 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt</i> , No. 81 CIV. 7619, 1989 WL 57704 (S.D. N.Y. May 24, 1989) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955). . . . .	30
<i>Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Vafla Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982). . . . .	11, 13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	2, 18, 30
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3515 (Feb. 18, 2014) . . . . .	1, 7-8, 9, 21
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985). . . . .	25-26
<i>Patterson, Belknap, Webb &amp; Tyler, LLP v. Regia Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 2624(HB), 1998 WL 788798 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946). . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raji v. Bank Sepah-Iran</i> , 139 Misc. 2d 1026, 529 N.Y.S.2d 420 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008). . . . .	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	26
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	10, 15
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1868). . . . .	18
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012). . . . .	28, 29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010). . . . .	26
<i>Shillitani v. U.S.</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966). . . . .	16
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.</i> <i>United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987). . . . .	25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spallone v. U.S.</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	16
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	17
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) .....	30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	20
<i>Walker Int’l Holdings Ltd v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 975 (2005) .....	28
<i>Walters v. Indus. and Commercial Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	16

**STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	8, 20, 21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	10, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	13, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(e).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	24
CPLR § 5210 .....	15
CPLR § 5222 .....	15
CPLR § 5223 .....	5, 14
CPLR § 5224 .....	14
CPLR § 5224(a)(3).....	14
CPLR § 5225 .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
CPLR § 5227 .....	15
CPLR § 5251 .....	15
FRCP 26(b) .....	5
FRCP 26(b)(1) .....	11
FRCP 26(c).....	11
FRCP 34.....	12
FRCP 45.....	12
FRCP 69.....	12, 13, 14, 17
FRCP 69(a)(2) .....	5, 12
197 Siegel’s Prac. Rev. 1 (May 2008).....	15
Brent McKnight, <i>How Shall We Then Reason – The Historical Setting of Equity</i> , 45 Mercer L. Rev. 919 (1994) .....	16
H.R. REP. 94-1487, 23, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6621 .....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
